
Brad Morris Law Firm PLLC

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

A B C D E F G
LEGAL FEES                                Notes 

TASK PERFORMED TIMEKEEPER Hours Fees Hours Fees
PLEADINGS, BRIEFS, DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS
Complaint drafting

Attorneys 46.2 18,018.00
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   17 1,275.00

Dispositive motion briefing/argument
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Class certification motion briefing and argument
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

DISCOVERY, DEPOSITIONS, DOC REVIEW
Plaintiff fact sheet preparation/review

Attorneys  197 76,635.00$           

Requested, obtained, sorted and reviewed 
documents required to prepare PFS; such as FSA 
Form 578's    (2011 to present); Crop Insurance 
(API) Reports; Grain Elevator 
Tickets/Summaries;  Follow up with clients and 
3rd parties re missing 
information/documentation  needed; Uploading 
of documents into the portal to supplement 
client's PFS.

Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   767 57,525.00$           

Paper discovery (Syngenta and third parties)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Paper discovery against plaintiffs
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Discovery motion practice and communications 
with adverse parties

Approved Common Benefit Work Other Work

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO   Document 3652   Filed 08/03/18   Page 1 of 4



Brad Morris Law Firm PLLC

30
31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64

A B C D E F G
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Fact depositions (Syngenta and third parties)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Defend fact depositions (of plaintiffs) 
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Discovery file management 
Attorneys  102 39,780.00
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   707 53,025.00

EXPERT WORK, DAUBERT MOTIONS

Plaintiffs' expert witness work (including 
development of report, defense of depositions)

Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Defendant expert witness work (depositions)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Daubert motion practice (plaintiff experts)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Daubert motion practice (defense experts)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

PRETRIAL PREP, TRIAL, AND POST TRIAL
Motions in limine 

Attorneys  

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO   Document 3652   Filed 08/03/18   Page 2 of 4



Brad Morris Law Firm PLLC

65
66

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

101

A B C D E F G
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Trial (presenting witnesses and argument)
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Trial briefing and jury intructions
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Other pretrial motion practice
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Post-trial briefing  
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

SETTLEMENT AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION

Pre-settlement communication with clients
Attorneys  55 21,450.00
Contract Attorneys 57 14,820.00
Non-attorneys   163 12,225.00

Settlement negotiations
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

Assisting clients in perfecting claims in 
settlement 6.5 2,535.00

Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys 6.5 487.5
Non-attorneys   

Preparation of fee petition
Attorneys  12 4,680.00
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   32 2,400.00

ADMINISTRATIVE 
Administrative work as court-appointed 
leadership

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO   Document 3652   Filed 08/03/18   Page 3 of 4



Brad Morris Law Firm PLLC

102
103
104
105

106
107
108
109

A B C D E F G
Attorneys  
Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   

OTHER (describe in Notes)

Attorneys  327 148,200.00

Client Intake and Review; Open physical  and 
electonic file for each client; Develop and 
maintain data in Master Excel Spreadsheet; 
Enter client data and  updates in practice 
management system; Calendaring and tracking 
deadlines pursuant to court orders;  Legal 
Research; Document Management; Monitoring 
of MDL status and filings; Review of Court 
Filings; Case Analysis and Stragtegy.

Contract Attorneys
Non-attorneys   890 66,750.00

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO   Document 3652   Filed 08/03/18   Page 4 of 4



Brad Morris Law Firm PLLC

Brad Morris Law Firm, PLLC
EXPENSES PAID Amount Notes 

Common Benefit Assessment Fees 
Postage 90.00$                                        Correspondence to clients 
Photocopying 54.00$                                        Correspondence to clients 
Hotels
Meals
Mileage 1,393.60$                                  Total Miles Traveled = 2787.20 x (.50)
Air Travel
Common Benefit Assessment Fees 
Court Fees 400.00$                                      
Transcript Fees
Ground Transportation
Expert/Consulting Fees Not Included in 
Common Benefit
Special Master Fees 
Miscellaneous (Describe) 

TOTAL 1,937.60$                                  

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO   Document 3652-1   Filed 08/03/18   Page 1 of 1


