Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO Document 3652 Filed 08/03/18 Page 1 of 4

2	LEGAL FEES						G
			Approved Con	nmon Benefit Work	Othei	Work	Notes
3	TASK PERFORMED	TIMEKEEPER	Hours	Fees	Hours	Fees	
	PLEADINGS, BRIEFS, DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS						
4	Complaint drafting						
5		Attorneys			46.2	18,018.00	
6		Contract Attorneys					
7		Non-attorneys			17	1,275.00	
8	Dispositive motion briefing/argument						
9		Attorneys					
10		Contract Attorneys					
11		Non-attorneys					
	Class certification motion briefing and argument						
13		Attorneys					
14		Contract Attorneys					
15		Non-attorneys					
	DISCOVERY, DEPOSITIONS, DOC REVIEW						
17 I	Plaintiff fact sheet preparation/review						nequested, obtained, sorted and reviewed
							documents required to prepare PFS; such as FSA Form 578's (2011 to present); Crop Insurance (API) Reports; Grain Elevator Tickets/Summaries; Follow up with clients and 3rd parties re missing information/documentation needed; Uploading of documents into the portal to supplement client's PFS.
18		Attorneys			197	\$ 76,635.00	
19		Contract Attorneys					
20		Non-attorneys			767	\$ 57,525.00	
	Paper discovery (Syngenta and third parties)						
22		Attorneys					
23		Contract Attorneys					
24		Non-attorneys					
	Paper discovery against plaintiffs						
26		Attorneys					
27		Contract Attorneys					
28		Non-attorneys					
	Discovery motion practice and communications						
29	with adverse parties						

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO Document 3652 Filed 08/03/18 Page 2 of 4

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G
30		Attorneys					
31		Contract Attorneys					
32		Non-attorneys					
33	Fact depositions (Syngenta and third parties)						
34		Attorneys					
35		Contract Attorneys					
36		Non-attorneys					
	Defend fact depositions (of plaintiffs)						
38		Attorneys					
39		Contract Attorneys					
40		Non-attorneys					
	Discovery file management						
42		Attorneys			102	39,780.00	
43		Contract Attorneys					
44		Non-attorneys			707	53,025.00	
45	EXPERT WORK, DAUBERT MOTIONS						
	Plaintiffs' expert witness work (including						
	development of report, defense of depositions)						
47		Attorneys					
48		Contract Attorneys					
49		Non-attorneys					
F.O.	Defendent our est with a second (demonstrices)						
	Defendant expert witness work (depositions)	A44					
51 52		Attorneys					
53		Contract Attorneys					
23		Non-attorneys					
54	Daubert motion practice (plaintiff experts)						
55		Attorneys					
56		Contract Attorneys					
57		Non-attorneys					
<i>J</i> 1		11011 detorneys					
58	Daubert motion practice (defense experts)						
59		Attorneys					
60		Contract Attorneys					
		·					
		Attornevs					
61 62	PRETRIAL PREP, TRIAL, AND POST TRIAL Motions in limine	Non-attorneys Attorneys					

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO Document 3652 Filed 08/03/18 Page 3 of 4

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G
65		Contract Attorneys					
66		Non-attorneys					
		,					
67	Trial (presenting witnesses and argument)						
68		Attorneys					
69		Contract Attorneys					
70		Non-attorneys					
71	Trial briefing and jury intructions						
72		Attorneys					
73		Contract Attorneys					
74		Non-attorneys					
	Other pretrial motion practice						
76		Attorneys					
77		Contract Attorneys					
78		Non-attorneys					
79	Post-trial briefing						
80		Attorneys					
81		Contract Attorneys					
82		Non-attorneys					
83	SETTLEMENT AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION	ON					
84	Pre-settlement communication with clients						
85		Attorneys			55	21,450.00	
86		Contract Attorneys			57	14,820.00	
87		Non-attorneys			163	12,225.00	
88	Settlement negotiations						
89		Attorneys					
90		Contract Attorneys					
91		Non-attorneys					
	Assisting clients in perfecting claims in						
92	settlement				6.5	2,535.00	
93		Attorneys					
94		Contract Attorneys			6.5	487.5	
95		Non-attorneys					
	Preparation of fee petition						
97		Attorneys			12	4,680.00	
98		Contract Attorneys					
99		Non-attorneys			32	2,400.00	
100	ADMINISTRATIVE						
	Administrative work as court-appointed						
101	leadership						
					-		

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO Document 3652 Filed 08/03/18 Page 4 of 4

	A	В	С	D	E	F	G
102		Attorneys					
103		Contract Attorneys					
104		Non-attorneys					
105	OTHER (describe in Notes)						
106		A.M			227		Client Intake and Review; Open physical and electonic file for each client; Develop and maintain data in Master Excel Spreadsheet; Enter client data and updates in practice management system; Calendaring and tracking deadlines pursuant to court orders; Legal Research; Document Management; Monitoring of MDL status and filings; Review of Court Filings; Case Analysis and Stragtegy.
106		Attorneys			327	148,200.00	
107		Contract Attorneys					
108		Non-attorneys			890	66,750.00	
109							

Case 2:14-md-02591-JWL-JPO Document 3652-1 Filed 08/03/18 Page 1 of 1

	Brad Morris Law Firm, PLLC	
EXPENSES PAID	Amount	Notes
Common Benefit Assessment Fees		
Postage	\$ 90.00	Correspondence to clients
Photocopying	\$ 54.00	Correspondence to clients
Hotels		
Meals		
Mileage	\$ 1,393.60	Total Miles Traveled = 2787.20 x (.50)
Air Travel		
Common Benefit Assessment Fees		
Court Fees	\$ 400.00	
Transcript Fees		
Ground Transportation		
Expert/Consulting Fees Not Included in		
Common Benefit		
Special Master Fees		
Miscellaneous (Describe)		
TOTAL	\$ 1,937.60	